
8647 Written AGRAHAYANA 30, 1889 (SAKA) Wri«ft 8648
Answers Answers

(lir) ~~, tIT iR qj ~
('f ) ~ ~ 9;lf&1!iijlJ ~ m1f

;ffir mr ~ ~ 'liT ~ ~ ?

f~ WTl'fI' " milt! (~r ~
~) : (~) ~ ('f). 490 lltN
~ ~ ~ '1Ft ~ it;<~ ~
"'4 .... lfw ~ ~ ~ 'liT ~ If \'fIT1ttT
25 srfumr ~ lift ~ rn ~ ~
smI11r 1ft ~Iffi ~ ~ ~
~ qftq, iff ~'" ~ Rm: 'fI"{

'((r ~ I

(\!f) ~mmr ~ ~ m~ ~
q q"R ~ ~ ~ ~~ iff l1if~ ~
~ ~ tI1"6"llf q tI01J ~r~ I

ExPLORATION OF On. IN THE CoUNTRY

-132. SHRI SHIV A CHANDRA JHA:
WID the Minister of PETROLEUM &
CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made any new exploration of oil in the country;

(b) if so, the estimated untapped oil In the country and the steps taken by Government so far to get it exploited; and

(e) how far that exploration fs with indigenous know-how and how far with foreilD know-how?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA) :
(a) During 1967 seismic surveys have been carried out in Gujarat, Kutch, Jammu and Kashmir, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Cauvery Basin and Madras State by departmental Seismic parties of ONGC and in Rajasthan State by the C.G.G. on Contract.

DrIlling operations were carried out by ONGC In. Olpad, Broach, Dhadhar and Jambusar structures of Ankleshwar, Kalol, Mehsana, Ahmedabad, Kadi, Sanand and Bakrol Structures of

Ahmedabad, Nawagam, Dholka, Kathana structures of Cambay-Nawagam, Rudrasagar and Lakwa structures of Sibsagar, and Jwalamukhi, Karaikal, Thiruthrapundi, Nagapattinam and Bodra structures.

Oil has been discovered in Mehsana and Ahmedabad structure in Ahmedabad and gas has been discovered in Manhera Tibba structure of Rajasthan during 1967.

Oil India Limited is carrying out exploration programme in Upper
Assam and Ningru.

(b) It is not possible to estimate the untapped oil underlying various secU..
mentary basins in thP. country until drilling and testing bas been carried out in all the regions. The Oil bear-Ing structures so far located are helD, exploited so as to IDcrease IndigenOlU production to the maximum extent.

(c) Although some foreign specialists are being employed by the ONG Commission and Oil India Limited, the operations are being carried out In the main by Indians.

DIVERSION OF GODAVARI WATER TO
KRIsHNA

·833. SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR:
Will the Minister ot IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Qu8ltion No. 29 on the 13th July, 1967 and state:

(a) whether the investigations on the diversion of Godavari waters to Krishna have since been completed and the quantwn and levels of such diva--
sions known; and

(b)\ if not, the present stage of investigation on diversion of tile Godavari water?

THE MINISTER OF JRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a)
Not yet, Sir.

(b) The field Investiga~ions originally contemplated have been completed.
Studies are In progress with regard to the design of various gtructures and preparation of a feasibility Report.

